## 506013092 04/14/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6059804

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN H. CRAIG	11/21/2018
DWIGHT MEGLAN	11/27/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONVERGASCENT LLC		
Street Address:	4408 WASHBURN AVE, SOUTH		
City:	MINNEAPOLIS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55410		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	16586732			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)712-8525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (703) 712-8531

**Email:** MFWMAdmin@medlerferro.com, docketing@medlerferro.com

Correspondent Name: MEDLER FERRO WOODHOUSE & MILLS PLLC

Address Line 1: 8201 GREENSBORO DR., SUITE 1060

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0175-0004PR1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERESA U. MEDLER
SIGNATURE:	/Teresa U. Medler/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=0175-0004PR1\_ExecutedAssignmentasfiled#page1.tif source=0175-0004PR1\_ExecutedAssignmentasfiled#page2.tif source=0175-0004PR1\_ExecutedAssignmentasfiled#page3.tif source=0175-0004PR1\_ExecutedAssignmentasfiled#page4.tif source=0175-0004PR1 ExecutedAssignmentasfiled#page5.tif

PATENT 506013092 REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0388

### **ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS**

This Assignment is by the following individuals (the "Assignors"):

- Brian H. Craig having a mailing address of 4408 Washburn Avenue South,
   Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410; and
- Dwight Meglan having a mailing address of 4408 Washburn Avenue South,
   Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410

The Assignors invented one or more certain inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled FLEXIBLE ENDOSCOPE WITH INERTIAL MEASUREMENT UNITS, and filed on October 2, 2018 as U.S. Application No. 62/740,314 (the "Application").

ConvergAscent LLC, a Limited Liability Corporation of Minnesota having its principal place of business at 4408 Washburn Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410(the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention(s) and the Application, and in and to any patents (collectively, "Patents") that may be granted for the Invention(s) in the United States or in any foreign countries

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application, and any Patents; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Application and any other application claiming priority rights from the Application; any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignors warrant that Assignors own the Rights, and that the Rights are unencumbered. Assignors also agree to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deem necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any

Page 1 of 5 U.S. App No. 62/740,314 141506398.1 litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Patent of the United States that may be issued on the Invention(s) to Assignee. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

Page 2 of 5 U.S. App No. 62/740,314 141506398.1

PATENT

**REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0390** 

			₹ 7/(		
		£	Brian	TH, Çrfaig	
Date: <u>Nov 21</u>	,2018		**************************************		
United States of Am	, nerjca ∞ ,	<b>)</b> :		ANGELA LT NOTARY PI MINNESC	JBLIC 🐧
State of	Munnesota	) ss.:	A Print N	ly Commission Expire	
County of	Hougin				T 27 T T T T T T T
On this フロ	day of _\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	em Bon	Bein les	უ <u>ტ</u> , before	e me
personally came	Brian H. C	Craig	, to me knov	vn to be the	individual
described in and wh					
of the same.		-	Ų	Ü	
		Notary	Public/	0	

REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0391

			<	4	14	49	
			<del>,,,,,,,,,</del>	7-7	/Dwight/M	eglan /	****************
Date:	11/27/	/ /			<b>.</b>		
United State State of County of	ĮV.		(45) ss.: )				á
On this personally of described in	$\frac{27^{16}}{2000}$ came and who e	∫ _ fo yet Dwigh Dexecuted th	<u>Devember</u> nt Meglan ne foregoing in	, , to m strument, a	ু ি le known to and acknov	_, before me to be the indivi wledged exec	idual cution
of the same	<b>).</b>		(N	stary Publi	<u> </u>	<u>Q</u> p. 11/13/20	<u></u>

Page 4 of 5 U.S. App No. 62/740,314 141506398.1

REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0392

For ConvergAscent LLC:

Date: Nov 21, 20/8

Signature

Authorized Signer

Brian H. Craig

Authorized Signer - Printed Name

Founder and Chief Executive Officer
Authorized Signer – Title

Page 5 of 5 U.S. App No. 62/731,728 141506398.1

PATENT

REEL: 052388 FRAME: 0393

**RECORDED: 04/14/2020**